506371469 11/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6418225

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EVERET OWEN ERICKSEN	11/23/2020
ANDREW DIAO	11/23/2020
MIKE FRAGUGLIA	11/23/2020
EVAN PETERSON	11/23/2020
JAMES T. PICKETT	11/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: FOX FACTORY, INC.	
Street Address: 6634 HIGHWAY 53	
City: BRASELTON	
State/Country: GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30517

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17103483

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (831)722-2350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 408-377-0500

Email: patents@wagnerblecher.com

Correspondent Name: FOX C/O WAGNER BLECHER LLP

Address Line 1: 123 WESTRIDGE DRIVE

Address Line 4: WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95076

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FOX-0114US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT CONDON
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Condon/
DATE SIGNED:	11/24/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
	•

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 054462 FRAME: 0328

506371469

source=FOX-0114US_20201124_DEC-ASGN#page1.tif
source=FOX-0114US_20201124_DEC-ASGN#page2.tif
source=FOX-0114US_20201124_DEC-ASGN#page3.tif
source=FOX-0114US_20201124_DEC-ASGN#page4.tif
source=FOX-0114US_20201124_DEC-ASGN#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 054462 FRAME: 0329

- Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.
- A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

Title of		Attorney Docket No.
Invention	SELECTING DIFFERENT SUSPENSION TUNES VIA A	FOX-0114US
	MANUALLY OPERATED SWITCH	Client Reference No.
As the belo	v named inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declar is directed t	The attached application or	
	United States application or PCT international application number	······································
	filed on	
The above-	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe tha	t i am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the ϵ	ipplication.
by fine or im	nowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable und prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	
amended by	te that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specifical any amendment referred to above; and	
	nowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defined . Section 1.56.	in Title 37, Code of Federal
	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION	
/Assignee(s	Fox Factory, Inc.	
	6634 Highway 53, Braselton, GA 30517 US	
		J
subsidiaries an the right of prio therein, and an application and foreign thereto the Assignee(s nominees or lej fully and entire! have full right to covenant and a to perfect the tilegal represent application and C-I-P's, reissue successors, as improvement(s Assignee(s), Al countries foreigneet, title and is be issued and cone or more co cautioned, I he believed to be i	definities, and do hereby assign and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligation of affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the indity, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the inventivy and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-L-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Application of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may by as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been in a convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agrigere that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such pate to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee(s), alives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee(s), or to its nominee, all known facts respecting se said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaim and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do everything points, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper particles, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper particles, and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such the Assigness, any and all Letters Patent for said invention	entire right, title and interest, including tion(s) and improvement(s) set forth tions) corresponding to a provisional of the United States and of countries in Letters Patent. I additionally authorize nee(s), its successors, assigns, be granted, reissued or extended, as sade; AND I hereby coverant that i element in conflict herewith, and i furthe pers as may be necessary or desirable its successors, assigns, nominees or id invention(s) or improvement(s), said ters and divisionals, continuations, satisfies to aid the Assignee(s), its tent protection for said invention(s) or min and assistance are paid by the and any official of any country or signee(s), as assignee of the entire. Patent of the United States which may This Assignment may be executed in the same instrument. Upon being duly de on information and belief are in under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the
LEGAL NA	ME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:	
Inventor:	veret Owen ERICKSEN Date: 11-23-2	2020
Signature:	Everet Cricksen	

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

.....PATENT.....

REEL: 054462 FRAME: 0330

- Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.
- A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

110.		
		Attorney Docket No.
Title of Invention	SELECTING DIFFERENT SUSPENSION TUNES VIA A	FOX-0114US
	MANUALLY OPERATED SWITCH	Client Reference No.
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:	<u> </u>
This declar	ine anacted anoscasion of	
	United States application or PCT international application number	
	filed on	
The above-	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe tha	t I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in t	ne application.
	nowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable i prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	under 18 U.S.C. 1001
amended by	te that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified spec any amendment referred to above; and	•
•	nowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defin , Section 1.56.	ned in Title 37, Code of Federal
	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION	
Assignee(s): Fox Factory, Inc.	
- P.	6634 Highway 53, Braselton, GA 30517 US	
		<u> </u>
subsidiaries ar- the right of price therein, and a application and foreign thereto the Assignee(s nominees or le fully and entire have full right to covenant and a to perfect the fi segal represent application and C-I-P's, reissue successors, as improvement(s Assignee(s); A countries foreig right, title and i be issued and one or more cocautioned, I he believed to be-	defiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my oblig defiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, ritly, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the ir y and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent may be granted thereon or therefore; and any releases, or reexaminations, or extensions or to life applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignment and transfer not be to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not execute and will not execute any agree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all succepts that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all succepts that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all succepts that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all succepts that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all succepts at I will, each time a request to the Assignes(s), or to its nomines, all known facts respective actives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignes(s), or to its nomines, all known facts respective and foreign applications, to make all rightful caths and declarations, and generally to do everything signs, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, properly in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such countries of the United St. the United St. the United St. thereof Patent is all statements whose duty it is to issue patents on applica	the entire right, title and interest, including vention(s) and improvement(s) set forth lications) corresponding to a provisional stent of the United States and of countries (said Letters Patent.) additionally authorize testignee(s), its successors, assigns, may be granted, reissued or extended, as en made; AND I hereby covenant that I is agreement in conflict herewith, and I further the papers as may be necessary or desirable ets), its successors, assigns, nominees or ag said invention(s) or improvement(s), said claimers and divisionals, continuations, and possible to aid the Assignee(s), its or patent protection for said invention(s) or peration and assistance are paid by the attest and any official of any country or as Assignee(s), as assignee of the entire of the United States which may ent. This Assignment may be executed in eand the same instrument. Upon being duly a made on information and belief are rooth under Section 1901 of Title 18 of the root any patent issuing therefrom
LEGAL NA	ME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:	
Inventor: _/	undrew DIAO Date: 11/	23/2020
	ilication data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity onal form for each additional inventor.	

PATENT REEL: 054462 FRAME: 0331

MO I LILLI D'ACA (CO.) A'AC I DECENDIANA CON CARA PICA CARACALLA EN BERGER DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76) Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment, A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch. Attomey Docket No. Title of SELECTING DIFFERENT SUSPENSION TUNES VIA A FOX-0114US Invention MANUALLY OPERATED SWITCH Client Reference No. As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration The attached application, or is directed to: United States application or PCT international application number ______ filed on The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both. I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment referred to above; and I hereby acknowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.56. ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION Assignee(s): Fox Factory, Inc. 6634 Highway 53, Braselton, GA 30517 US I, the undersigned hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-Identified Assignee(s), in furtherance of my obligations to the Assignee(s) and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations in part (C-L-P's), divisionals, Utility Application (or Utility Applications) corresponding to a provisional application and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent, Ladditionally authorize the Assignee(s) to file applications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Paters respectively may be granted, reiscued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and transfer not been made, AND I hereby coverant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or tegal representatives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee(s), or to its numinee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Patent, to lestify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, C-I-P's, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful paths and declarations, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by the Assignee(s); AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee(s), as assignee of the entire right, tille and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Upon being duly cautioned, I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true and further that faise statements and the like so made are punishable by fine, imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful, false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent application and any patent issuing therefrom. LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

Inventor Mke FRAGUGUA

Signature: __

PATENT REEL: 054462 FRAME: 0332

11/23/20

- Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.
- A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

Title of	SELECTING DIFFERENT SUSPENSION TUNES VIA A		Attomey Docket No. FOX-0114US
Invention	MANUALLY OPERATED SWITCH	· · · · ·	Client Reference No.
As the below	w named inventor, i hereby declare that:		
This declar is directed t	the attached annication or		
	United States application or PCT international applic	ation number	
	filed on		
The above-i	dentified application was made or authorized to be made by me.		
I believe tha	t I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed	invention in the ap	olication.
by fine or in	nowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration i prisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.		
amended by	te that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-i r any amendment referred to above; and		
	nowledge the duty to disclose information that is material to patent , Section 1.58.	ability as defined in	Title 37, Code of Federal
	ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS IN PATENT API	PLICATION	
/Assignee(s	Fox Factory, Inc.		
	6634 Highway 53, Braseiton, G	A 30517 US	
			J.
subsidiaries an the right of prio the right of prio the right of prio the right in application and foreign thereto the Assignee(s) nominees or lefully and entirel have full right in covenant and a to perfect the tillegal represent application and C-I-P's, reissue successors, as improvement(s Assignee(s); Al countries foreignight, title and is be issued and gone or more co-cautioned, I he believed to be	and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the above-identified Assignee(s), in furthe distiliates, and do hereby assign and transfer unto said Assignee(s), its success rity, in the invention, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United by and all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application all continuations, continuations-in-part (C-I-P's), divisionals, Utility Application renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any, which may be granfed thereon or therefore; and any reissues, or reexaminations of the papilications in my name for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and gal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patery as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, and convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will gree that I will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute a file to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application and said Letters Pater aftives, and I agree to communicate to the Assignee(s), or to its nominee, all know said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, it and foreign applications, to make all rightful paths and declarations, and genera signs, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their or it in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me in 10 I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as afores; thereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as afores; thereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as afores; thereby authorize and representations aforesaid, in accordance	ors and assigns, the endicates, and the invention on (or Utility Application and all Letters Patent of or extensions of said Lenjoyed by the Assigneent respectively may be detransfer not been made in not execute any agree and deliver all such paper, to the Assignee(s), its for facts respecting said to execute all disclaimer by to do everything possion benefit, proper pater lending such cooperation of the United States are sid, to issue to the Assigneent, The all constitute one and that all statements made, imprisonment or both cent application and any	tire right, title and interest, including n(s) and improvement(s) set forth is) corresponding to a provisional the United States and of countries etters Patent. I additionally authorize le(s), its successors, assigns, granted, reissued or extended, as de: AND I hereby covenant that I ment in conflict herewith, and I furthers as may be necessary or desirable is successors, assigns, nominees or invention(s) or improvement(s), said is and divisionals, continuations, sible to aid the Assignee(s), its interpretation for said invention(s) or and assistance are paid by the ad any official of any country or gnee(s), as assignee of the entire attent of the United States which may its Assignment may be executed in the same instrument. Upon being duly a on information and belief are under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the patent issuing therefrom.
LEGAL NA	ME OF INVENTOR AND ASSIGNOR:		
Inventor:	van PETERSON D	ate: 11/23/2020)

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional form for each additional inventor.

REEL: 054462 FRAME: 0333

Submitted for dual purpose of recording an assignment.

A copy of this assignment will be submitted separately to the Recording Branch.

	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			ammanammana	
Title of	SELECTING DIFFERENT SUSPENSION TUNES VIA A		Attorney Docket No. FOX-0114US		
mvenuon į		ALLY OPERATED SWITCH		Client Reference No.	
As the belo	w named inv	entor, I hereby declare tha	t		
This declaration is directed to:		The attached application	i, or		
		United States application	or PCT international app	lication numb	oer
		filed on	··		
The above-	identified ap	olication was made or auth			
I believe tha	at I am the or	iginal inventor or an origina	al joint inventor of a claim	ed invention	in the application.
by fine or in	nprisonment	at any willful false stateme of not more than five (5) ye	ears, or both.		
		e reviewed and understand ment referred to above; an		e-identified s	pecification, including the claims, as
	knowledge th , Section 1.5	•	ion that is material to pati	entability as o	defined in Title 37, Code of Federal
		ASSIGNMENT O	F RIGHTS IN PATENT A	PPLICATIO	N
/Assignee(s	s):		Fox Factory, Inc	Š.,	
		6634	Highway 53, Braselton,	GA 30517 (JS
subsidiaries an the right of prioritherein, and an application and foreign thereto the Assignes's nominees or le fully and entire have full right is covernant and a to perfect the filegal represent application and C-LP's, reissue successors, as improvement's Assignes(s); Assignes(s); Assignes(s); Assignes(s); Assignes(s); Assignes(s); Assignes(s); A conditioned, I the believed to be tunited States Control of the successors	id affiliates, and id affiliates, and all continuously and all continuously and all continuously and all continuously as the same o convey the eragree that I will, little to said inverted the training and foreign apsigns, nomineed) in any and all ND I hereby au and foreign approached on or a sunterparts, any and granted on or a sunterparts, ead reby declare the true and further Code, and that	I do hereby assign and transfer inton, to and under an application unations, continuations-in-part (C and substitutes for said application of substitutes for said application for the same of the term of the same of the same of the said and enjoy nitre interest herein assigned, and each time a request is made, and the same of the said and enjoy of the same of the said and the same of the	unto said Assignee(s), its succe in for Letters Patent of the Unite III-Ps), divisionals, Utility Appli- it for said Letters Patent, and a d any reissues, or reexamination ent in any country, to be held a ir terms for which said Letters Fated by me hed this assignment d that I have not executed and individual undue delay, executed application and said Letters Patenes, or to its nominee, all kind pree(s), or to its nominee, all kind preedings, to sign all lawful paper aths and declarations, and generatins and enforce, for its or their swhich may be incurred by me sioner of Patents and Tradema patents on applications as afor its and in accordance with the te priginal, but all of which togethe my own knowledge are true at the so made are punishable by	issors and assigned States, and to call of (or Utility any and all Letter ons, or extension and enjoyed by latent respective and transfer newill not execute e and deliver all tent, to the Assigney as to execute a cown benefit, printending such risks of the Unite esaid, to issue utility any any and assigned that all stater ine, imprisonment.	obligations to the Assignee(s) and its gns, the entire right, title and interest, including the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth. Applications) corresponding to a provisional rs Patent of the United States and of countries ins of said Letters Patent. I additionally authorize the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, ely may be granted, reissued or extended, as of been made; AND I hereby covenant that I e any agreement in conflict herewith, and I furthe I such papers as may be necessary or desirable ignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees or ecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said I disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, rything possible to aid the Assignee(s), its proper patent protection for said invention(s) or a cooperation and assistance are paid by the ed States and any official of any country or to the Assignee(s), as assignee of the entire all Letters Patent of the United States which may ignment. This Assignment may be executed in the one and the same instrument. Upon being dubinents made on information and belief are entry both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the on and any patent issuing therefrom.
Inventor:	James T. PICK	err 2.24		Date:	<u> 4/23/24 </u>
Signature:					

RECORDED: 11/24/2020 REEL: 054462 FRAME: 0334

Note: An application data sheet (PTO/AIA/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form.

Use an additional form for each additional inventor.